

11-5467(L)

To Be Argued By:
H. GORDON HALL

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Docket No. 11-5467(L)
10-2554(CON)

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee,

-vs-

ROBERT RAWLS, CHARLES BUNCH, aka June,
CHRISTOPHER LAMONT SHERMAN, aka C-L,

(For continuation of Caption, See Inside Cover)

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT
COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

DAVID B. FEIN
United States Attorney
District of Connecticut

H. GORDON HALL
Assistant United States Attorney
SANDRA S. GLOVER
Assistant United States Attorney (of counsel)

aka C-L, TORRANCE McCOWN, aka Terrance McCown, aka Jake, WILLIAM BALDWIN, WILLIAM HOLLY, aka L-O, JASON MARCEL DOCKERY, KENNETH THAMES, aka K-T, JOHN HOBSON, aka Uncle John, aka Big John, KENNETH WHITE, aka Do Wop, GLORIA WILLIAMS, aka Glo, DANTE COBB, CARNEL SYLVESTER EDWARDS, TERRANCE JOWERS, aka T-Nice, MAURIEL GLOVER, aka Feet,

Defendants,

GENERO MARTE, aka G,
ROSHAUN HOGGARD, aka Foot,

Defendants-Appellants.

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	vi
Statement of Jurisdiction	xv
Statement of Issues Presented for Review	xvi
Preliminary Statement	1
Statement of the Case	2
Statement of Facts and Proceedings Relevant to this Appeal	4
A. The trial of Marte and Hoggard – An overview	4
B. Inside the Hoggard conspiracy: Testimony of Kenneth Thames and corroboration of his testimony	5
C. Hoggard’s supply source: Genero Marte	9
D. November 27, 2007: Seizure of a supply of cocaine	13
E. December 10, 2007: Arrest of Marte	14
F. December 11, 2007: Search of Hoggard’s residence	15
G. Jury Verdict	15
H. The sentencings	16

1. Genero Marte	16
2. Roshaun Hoggard.....	17
Summary of Argument	18
Argument.....	24
I. The evidence at trial supported the guilty verdicts	24
A. Relevant facts	24
B. Governing law and standard of review.....	24
1. Sufficiency of the evidence.....	24
2. Conspiracy law under 21 U.S.C. § 846.....	27
C. Discussion	30
1. The evidence was sufficient to show that a conspiracy existed	30
a. The testimony of Thames.....	30
b. Corroboration of Thames	32

2. Marte participated in the conspiracy as the source of supply for co-conspirator Hoggard.....	33
3. The evidence established that Hoggard was part of the conspiracy and not just part of two buyer-seller relationships	38
a. Hoggard conspired with Sherman, Bunch, and Marte.....	39
b. Hoggard was not a mere buyer-seller, but rather a member of the conspiracy.....	45
4. The evidence against Marte, including the voice identification, was sufficient to sustain his conviction.....	51
II. There was no prejudicial variance between the indictment and the evidence presented at trial against Hoggard	56
A. Relevant facts.....	56
B. Governing law and standard of review.....	56
C. Discussion.....	57

III. The district court properly calculated the drug quantity attributable to each defendant.....	61
A. Relevant facts	61
1. Marte	61
2. Hoggard	64
B. Governing law and standard of review	67
1. Sentencing law generally.....	67
2. Calculation of drug quantity	70
C. Discussion	73
1. The district court properly calculated the drug quantity attributable to Marte.....	73
2. The district court properly calculated the drug quantity attributable to Hoggard	76
3. Any error in the drug calculations was harmless	81

IV. The district court properly applied role enhancements in both Marte and Hoggard’s cases.....	82
A. Relevant facts	82
1. Marte	82
2. Hoggard	84
B. Governing law and standard of review	87
C. Discussion	89
1. The district court properly imposed a role enhancement on Marte	89
2. The district court properly imposed a role enhancement on Hoggard	93
Conclusion	96
Certification per Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(C)	
Addendum	

Table of Authorities

PURSUANT TO “BLUE BOOK” RULE 10.7, THE GOVERNMENT’S CITATION OF CASES DOES NOT INCLUDE “CERTIORARI DENIED” DISPOSITIONS THAT ARE MORE THAN TWO YEARS OLD.

Cases

<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004).....	67
<i>Cavazos v. Smith</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2 (2011).....	24
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007).....	70
<i>Glasser v. United States</i> , 315 U.S. 60 (1942).....	28
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979).....	24
<i>Rita v. United States</i> , 551 U.S. 338 (2007).....	68, 69
<i>Lee v. Illinois</i> , 476 U.S. 530 (1986).....	75, 76
<i>Ricci v. Urso</i> , 974 F.2d 5 (1st Cir. 1992).....	55

<i>United States v. Agueci</i> , 310 F.2d 817 (2d Cir. 1962)	30
<i>United States v. Archer</i> , 671 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2011)	24, 26
<i>United States v. Batista</i> , 684 F.3d 333 (2d Cir. 2012)	72, 89
<i>United States v. Beaulieu</i> , 959 F.2d 375 (2d Cir. 1992)	88, 92
<i>United States v. Berzon</i> , 941 F.2d 8 (1st Cir. 1991)	80
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005)	67
<i>United States v. Borelli</i> , 336 F.2d 376 (2d Cir. 1964)	39
<i>United States v. Broxmeyer</i> , No. 10-5283-cr (2d Cir. August 28, 2012)	70
<i>United States v. Calabro</i> , 449 F.2d 885 (2d Cir. 1971)	28
<i>United States v. Cavera</i> , 550 F.3d 180 (2d Cir. 2008) (en banc)	69, 70

<i>United States v. Chang An-Lo</i> , 851 F.2d 547 (2d Cir. 2008)	26
<i>United States v. Chavez</i> , 549 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 2008)	26, 28, 34, 45
<i>United States v. Cossey</i> , 632 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2011)	69, 70, 72
<i>United States v. Crosby</i> , 397 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 2005)	73, 78
<i>United States v. Crowley</i> , 318 F.3d 401 (2d Cir. 2003)	25
<i>United States v. D'Amelio</i> , 683 F.3d 412 (2d Cir. 2012)	56, 57
<i>United States v. Dupre</i> , 462 F.3d 131 (2d Cir. 2006)	61, 62, 64
<i>United States v. Fernandez</i> , 443 F.3d 19 (2d Cir. 2006)	67, 68, 69, 73
<i>United States v. Fleming</i> , 397 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2005)	68
<i>United States v. Gaskin</i> , 364 F.3d 438	26, 92

<i>United States v. Geibel</i> , 369 F.3d 682 (2d Cir. 2004)	27
<i>United States v. Goffi</i> , 446 F.3d 319 (2d Cir. 2006)	68
<i>United States v. Guevara</i> , 277 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2001)	81
<i>United States v. Hawkins</i> , 547 F.3d 66 (2d Cir. 2008)	47, 48, 49, 50
<i>United States v. Huevo</i> , 546 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 2008)	25
<i>United States v. Ionia Management S.A.</i> , 555 F.3d 303 (2d Cir. 2009) (per curiam)	24
<i>United States v. Ivy</i> , 83 F.3d 1266 (10th Cir. 1996)	46
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 335 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 2003)	25
<i>United States v. Jass</i> , 569 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 2009)	70
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 30 F.3d 276 (2d Cir. 1994)	72, 75

<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 531 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2008)	71, 72, 75
<i>United States v. Kozeny</i> , 667 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 2011)	24, 25
<i>United States v. LaSpina</i> , 299 F.3d 165 (2d Cir. 2002)	61
<i>United States v. MacPherson</i> , 424 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2005)	25, 26
<i>United States v. Mallah</i> , 503 F.2d 971 (2d Cir. 1974)	39
<i>United States v. Medina</i> , 944 F.2d 60 (2d Cir. 1991)	45
<i>United States v. Mercado</i> , 573 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 2009)	24
<i>United States v. Miley</i> , 513 F.2d 1191 (2d Cir. 1975)	40
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 116 F.3d 641 (2d Cir. 1997)	72
<i>United States v. Molina</i> , 356 F.3d 269 (2d Cir. 2004)	88, 89, 93

<i>United States v. Nunez</i> , 673 F.3d 661 (7th Cir. 2012).....	44
<i>United States v. Paccione</i> , 202 F.3d 622 (2d Cir. 2000)	87
<i>United States v. Payne</i> , 591 F.3d 46 (2d Cir. 2010)	51, 71
<i>United States v. Podlog</i> , 35 F.3d 699 (2d Cir. 1994)	72
<i>United States v. Pollen</i> , 978 F.2d 78 (2d Cir. 1992)	92
<i>United States v. Rawls</i> , 393 Fed. Appx. 743 (2d Cir. 2010).....	71
<i>United States v. Rea</i> , 958 F.2d 1206 (2d Cir. 1992)	27, 28
<i>United States v. Reilly</i> , 76 F.3d 1271 (2d Cir. 1996)).....	72
<i>United States v. Rich</i> , 262 F.2d 415 (2d Cir. 1959)	29
<i>United States v. Richards</i> , 302 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 2002)	27

<i>United States v. Rojas</i> , 617 F.3d 669 (2d Cir. 2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Romano</i> , 825 F.2d 725 (2d Cir. 1987)	80
<i>United States v. Rommy</i> , 506 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2007)	52
<i>United States v. Russano</i> , 257 F.2d 712 (2d Cir. 1958)	28
<i>United States v. Salmonese</i> , 353 F.3d 608 (2d Cir. 2003)	56, 57
<i>United States v. Snow</i> , 462 F.3d 55 (2d Cir. 2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Story</i> , 891 F.2d 988 (2d Cir. 1989)	27
<i>United States v. Sureff</i> , 15 F.3d 225 (2d Cir. 1994)	30
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 562 F.2d 1345 (2d Cir. 1977)	40

<i>United States v. Thompson</i> , 76 F.3d 442 (2d Cir. 1996)	81, 89
<i>United States v. Torres</i> , 604 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 2010)	25
<i>United States v. Tropeano</i> , 252 F.3d 653 (2d Cir. 2001)	52
<i>United States v. Vanwort</i> , 887 F.2d 375 (2d Cir. 1989)	29
<i>United States v. Villafuerte</i> , 502 F.3d 204 (2d Cir. 2007)	69
<i>United States v. Ware</i> , 577 F.3d 442 (2d Cir. 2009)	88
<i>United States v. Wexler</i> , 522 F.3d 194 (2d Cir. 2008)	46, 47, 50

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 3231	xvi
18 U.S.C. § 3553	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 3742	xvi
21 U.S.C. § 841	2, 3, 16

21 U.S.C. § 846..... 2, 16, 27
28 U.S.C. § 1291..... xvi

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 4 xvi
Fed. R. Evid. 901..... 52

Guidelines

U.S.S.G. § 1B1.1..... 70
U.S.S.G. § 1B1.3..... 71, 72, 79
U.S.S.G. § 2D1.1..... 72
U.S.S.G. § 3B1.1.....*passim*
